

MHAU050003602026



R.C.S. NO. 32/2026

Sarla Prakash Londhe

V/s.

Anusaya Daulatrao Shelke & Ors.

ORDER BELOW EXH.5

Heard Ld. Advocate for plaintiff. He has submitted that, defendants are trying to alienate the suit property. The suit property is ancestral property of the plaintiff and defendants. Hence, he prayed to pass ex-parte ad-interim order against defendant Nos.1 to 5 not to alienate the suit property. I have perused plaint and documents along-with it. It shows that, suit is for partition, separate possession and declaration. There is no document i.e. public notice filed on record which prima-facie shows that, defendants are trying to alienate the suit property. Hence, I am of the opinion that, it is necessary to hear other party before passing any order against defendants. Hence, I pass following order :-

ORDER

Issue show cause notice to the defendants as to why temporary injunction can not be granted against them till final disposal of the suit **returnable on 02.02.2026.**

Date :- 29.01.2026

Place :- Vaijapur.

(Smt. M. A. Bendre)

I/c. 2nd Jt. Civil Judge (J.D.),

Vaijapur.